

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

_____)	
CAROLINE BEHREND, <i>et. al.</i> ,)	
)	Civil Action No. 03-6604
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	The Honorable John R. Padova
)	
COMCAST CORPORATION, <i>et. al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

ORDER

AND NOW, this ____ day of _____, 2009, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Defendants' Motion for Judgment on Partial Findings pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 52(c) is GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Plaintiffs' Amended Motion to Certify the Philadelphia Class is DENIED WITH PREJUDICE.

Dated: _____, 2009

BY THE COURT:

John R. Padova, J.

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CAROLINE BEHREND, <i>et. al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civil Action No. 03-6604
)	
v.)	The Honorable John R. Padova
)	
COMCAST CORPORATION, <i>et. al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON PARTIAL
FINDINGS PURSUANT TO FEDERAL
RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 52(c)**

Defendants Comcast Corporation, Comcast Holdings Corporation, Comcast Cable Communications, Inc., Comcast Cable Communications Holdings, Inc., and Comcast Cable Holdings, LLC (collectively, "Comcast") move for a Judgment on Partial Findings pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 52(c) that Plaintiffs' Amended Motion to Certify the Philadelphia Class [Docket No. 330] be denied with prejudice. The grounds for this Motion are set forth in the accompanying Memorandum of Law.

Dated: October 19, 2009

/s/ Darryl J. May
Darryl J. May
BALLARD SPAHR ANDREWS &
INGERSOLL, LLP
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599
Telephone: (215) 665-8500
Facsimile: (215) 864-8999

Michael S. Shuster
Sheron Korpus
Alycia Regan Benenati
KASOWITZ, BENSON, TORRES &
FRIEDMAN LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 506-1700
Facsimile: (212) 506-1800

Attorneys for Defendants Comcast
Corporation, Comcast Holdings
Corporation, Comcast Cable
Communications, Inc., Comcast Cable
Communications Holdings, Inc., and
Comcast Cable Holdings, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	6
A. Standards and Burdens.....	6
B. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Establish That Antitrust Impact Can Be Shown by Proof Common To All Class Members	9
1. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Show That Common Proof Can Be Used To Show That The Transactions Eliminated Competition And Caused Classwide Antitrust Impact	9
2. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Show That Common Proof Can Be Used To Show That Clustering Deterred Competition Or Otherwise Led To Higher Prices For All Class Members.....	12
a. Dr. Williams’s Theoretical Models Are Not Common Proof That Can Be Used To Establish That All Class Members Were Impacted By Clustering.....	12
b. Plaintiffs Have Not Established That They Can Show Through Common Proof That Clustering Caused Higher Prices.....	14
3. Plaintiffs Have Not Established That They Can Show Through Common Proof That Comcast’s Refusal To License Comcast SportsNet Philadelphia to DBS Operators Led To Higher Prices For Comcast Subscribers in the Philadelphia DMA.....	16
C. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Establish A Workable Damages Methodology	18
1. Dr. McClave’s “Benchmark Counties” Are Not An Appropriate Basis For Estimating Alleged Damages	20
a. DBS Penetration In Dr. McClave’s But-For World Far Exceeds What Plaintiffs’ Liability Experts Predict Would Have Occurred In The “But-For” World	20
b. Comcast’s Market Share In Dr. McClave’s But-For World Is Far Below What Would Have Existed In Some Counties In The “But-For” World.....	21
2. Dr. McClave Omits Critical Information Concerning Actual Pricing and Discounts From Both Sides Of His Equation.....	23
3. Dr. McClave’s Damages Methodology Departs From Established Practice In Failing To Account For Relevant Demographic Differences Across the Philadelphia DMA.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

	Page
4. Dr. McClave’s Damages Methodology Fails A Simple Test Of Its Validity	27
III. CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<u>Allied Orthopedic Appliances, Inc. v. Tyco Healthcare Group L.P.</u> , 247 F.R.D. 156 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	14, 24, 26
<u>Am. Bearing Co. v. Litton Indus., Inc.</u> , 729 F.2d 943 (3d Cir. 1984).....	7
<u>Behrend v. Comcast Corp.</u> , 245 F.R.D. 195 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	10
<u>Behrend v. Comcast Corp.</u> , No. 03-6604, 2007 WL 2972601 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 10, 2007)	10
<u>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</u> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)	7
<u>Coleman Motor Co. v. Chrysler Corp.</u> , 525 F.2d 1338 (3d Cir. 1975).....	22
<u>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</u> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000)	22
<u>Feesers, Inc. v. Michael Foods, Inc.</u> , 498 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2007).....	9
<u>Giant Eagle, Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</u> , 884 F. Supp. 979 (W.D. Pa. 1995).....	8
<u>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</u> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2009).....	passim
<u>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp. Antitrust Litig.</u> , 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008).....	25
<u>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</u> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....	7
<u>Parker v. Long Beach Mortgage Co.</u> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 528 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	8
<u>R.S.E., Inc. v. Pennsy Supply, Inc.</u> , 523 F. Supp. 954 (M.D. Pa. 1981).....	23

<u>Reed v. Advocate Health Care,</u> No. 06 C 3337, 2009 WL 3146999 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 2009).....	24, 27
<u>Rodney v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.,</u> 146 Fed. Appx. 783 (6th Cir. 2005).....	18
<u>S. Pac. Commc’ns Co. v. AT&T,</u> 556 F. Supp. 825 (D.D.C. 1982).....	21
<u>Verizon Commc’ns, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, L.L.P.,</u> 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	14
<u>Volvo Trucks N. Am., Inc. v. Reeder-Simco GMC, Inc.,</u> 546 U.S. 164 (2006).....	9
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 15.....	7
Telecommunications Act of 1996.....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA Section of Antitrust Law, Antitrust Law Developments (6th ed. 2007)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	6, 7, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52.....	1, 8
